26. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

(d)  Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the entities in the Group. The foreign currencies in which these
transactions are denominated are mainly United States Dollars (USD). Approximately 76% (2018: 75%) of the
Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currencies whilst almost 44% (2018: 40%) of costs are denominated in
the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances
at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in USD.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held
constant.

Profit before taxation
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD - strengthened 5% 232 107

- weakened 5% (232) (107)

USD/MYR - strengthened 5% 125 113

- weakened 5% (125) (113)

USD/RMB - strengthened 5% 5 32

- weakened 5% (5) (32)

27. Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

(a) Fair value hierarchy

The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

• Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can
access at the measurement date,

• Level 2 – Inputs other that quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly or indirectly, and

• Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its entirety in the same level